

No. 16-492

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEM ENTITIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC M. LEVIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES C. WHITE
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE M. WALKER
PARRY TYNDALL WHITE
100 Europa Drive, Suite 401
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
(919) 246-4676
jwhite@ptwfirm.com
Counsel for Respondents

February 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Recharacterization of Debts to Equity in Bankruptcy.....	1
B. Counterstatement of the Facts.....	1
Background.....	2
The Settlement Agreement with Paragon and the Formation of PEM.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. THERE IS NOT A WELL-DEVELOPED CIRCUIT SPLIT – WHILE RECHARAC- TERIZATION IS RECOGNIZED BY ALL THE CIRCUITS THAT HAVE ADDRESSED IT, THE RULES FOR ANALYSIS ARE STILL EVOLVING.....	6
A. The Majority Rule.....	6
B. Recent decisions from lower courts in the Second and Seventh Circuits are tending toward the majority approach.....	10
C. The Fitness Holdings cases added little clarity to how a court creates a “state law rule.”	11
D. It is too soon for the Court to consider this issue.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX: JUDGMENT: Wake County Superior Court, State of North Carolina (December 5, 2016).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Bayer Corp. v. MascoTech, Inc.</i> (<i>In re AutoStyle Plastics, Inc.</i>), 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	9, 12
<i>Fairchild Dornier GMBH v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (In re Dornier Aviation)</i> 453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006).....	1, 7
<i>In re: Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 555 B.R. 369 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11
<i>In re Alternate Fuels, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>In re Cold Harbor Associates, L.P.</i> , 204 B.R. 904 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)	6
<i>In re Emerald Casino, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1843271 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2015)	10
<i>In re Eternal Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 557 B.R. 277 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Fitness Holdings Int’l, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 6, 11, 12
<i>In re Fitness Holdings Int’l, Inc.</i> , 660 F. App’x 546 (9th Cir. 2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hedged-Investments Assocs. Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2004).....	1, 8, 9
<i>In re Lothian Oil, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2011).....	1, 9, 11, 12
<i>In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 547 B.R. 503 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11
<i>In re SubMicron Sys.</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006)	1, 7
<i>McCray v. N.Y.</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	12
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	1
<i>Roth Steel Tube Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 800 F.2d 625 (6th Cir. 1986).....	6
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	7, 8, 9, 12
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	9
